RESOLUTION NO. 3398

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AMENDING FEES AND CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25

Findings

- A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. For fees authorized by section 12.15.005, the fee may not exceed the average cost of providing the service.
- B. Bend Code Section 12.10.040(B) states that the City Council may also establish system development ("SDC") charges by resolution relying on the adopted SDC methodology.
- C. Other sections of the Bend Municipal Code, as well as federal and state law also authorize Council to establish and amend fees by resolution.
- D. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- E. The fees established by this resolution are authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005, Bend Code 12.10.040, or are otherwise authorized by federal state and local law, or under the City Manager's administrative authority.

Now, therefore, based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Resolution No. 3382 is amended as set forth below, with changes shown as follows: new text – **bold**, deleted text – **strike** through:

6.4	6.4	Airport Charges						
		Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add1 Fee	New Add'I Fee	Unit
6.4.01		Tie down	\$ 49.17	\$ 50.65	Per month	•		•
3.4.02		Closed T-hangar A-B buildings	\$ 262.26	\$ 270.13	Per month			
6.4.02a		Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 262.26	\$ 270.13	Per month	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.28	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.4.03		Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	\$ 319.67	\$ 360.16	Per month	•	•	•
6.4.03a		Closed T-hangar D-H buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 349.67	\$ 360.16	Per month	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.36	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.4.04		Closed T-hangar I & J buildings	\$ 404.31	\$ 416.44	Per month	•		
6.4.04a		Closed T-hangar I & J buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 404.31	\$ 416.44	Per month	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.41	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.4.05		Hangar Deposit Waitlist Fee	\$ 200.00		Non-refundable One-time Fee			
6.4.06		Hangar Cleaning Deposit	\$ 200.00		Equal to one month's rent or as by lease agreement			
6.4.07		Ground Lease Rates	\$ 0.39	\$ 0.40	Per square foot			
6.4.08		Ground Lease Assignment or Transfer -or Sublaase	\$ 398.00		2 hour minimum or as by lease agreement Lesser of 3% of Sales Price or \$10,000	\$ 195.21		each additional hour
6.4.09		Ground Lease Amendment or Sublease	\$ 79.00	\$ 398.00	2 hour minimum or as by lease agreement	\$ 39.79	\$ 195.21	each additional hour
	6.4.10	Easements, Temporary Use Permits, and Non- standard Agreements		\$ 398.00	2 hour minimum or as by lease agreement		\$ 195.21	each additional hour
	6.4.11	Reversion Deferral Fee (See Rules & Regulations for additional requirements)		\$ 0.50	Per square foot (Ground Lease Area) per year			4
	6.4.12	*Reversion Deferral Fee - Incentive Rate - Expires 5/30/2025		\$ 0.35	Per square foot (Ground Lease Area) per year			
	6.4.13	Reversion Deferral Fee - Opt-In Fee		\$ 500.00	Per Lease Agreement			
4.10	6.4.14	Storage-only space	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.36	Per square foot		•	
54.11	6.4.15	Fuel flowage fee	\$ 0.08		per gallon			
4.12	6.4.16	Airport Development Review by "Engineer of Record"			Actual Review Cost + 5%			
.4.13	6.4.17	Recording fees (County)			Actual Recording Cost + 25%			

- 2. This Resolution and the fees, rates, and charges established herein become effective October 1, 2024.
- 3. The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by the Bend City Council on September 4, 2024.

YES:

Mayor Melanie Kebler Mayor Pro Tem Megan Perkins Councilor Barb Campbell Councilor Ariel Méndez Councilor Anthony Broadman Councilor Mike Riley Councilor Megan Norris NO:

Melanie Kebler, Mayor

Attest:

Morgen Fry, City Recorder

Approved as to form:

Mary A. Winters, City Attorney

Resolution No. 3398

Page 2 of 2



Reversion Deferral & Transfer Fee Program

The Bend Municipal Airport (BDN) recently completed an update to the Rules & Regulations, Minimum Standards, and Leasing & Development Policy (R&R's). In developing the Leasing & Development Policy BDN took note of its obligation to make sure it is adhering to Airport Sponsor Grant Assurances - www.faa.gov/airports/aip/grant_assurances, specifically Assurances 5, 22, 24, and 38, which if violated would put in jeopardy all past and future Federal grants. This is the Federal Aviation Administration's (FAA) way of ensuring the highest and best use of grant assurance-obligated property, protecting the federal investment in our nation's airports.

One of the actions taken was to increase the standard lease term on a ground lease improvement from 35 years to 40 years, consistent with the Internal Revenue Service's amortization timeline of 39.5 years. In a good faith effort to support the local aviation community, BDN will grant those with an original lease term (including extensions) of less than 40 years, and are in compliance with their lease terms, an extension up to 5 years with a not to exceed total term equal to 40 years.

In addition, BDN intends to adopt (as part of the R&R's) a new Reversion Deferral Fee (RDF) program that would enable eligible ground lessees (tenants) the opportunity to enter into a new ground lease (and defer the reversion of permanent improvements) for an additional period of up to 20 years, so long as the total lease term does not exceed 49 years when including the remaining lease term and any eligible extensions.

The initial RDF program will have an opt-in fee of \$500.00, and the initial rate shall be set at \$0.50 per square foot of ground leased area per year, multiplied by the number of years granted through the lease extension (maximum 20 years); which will be prorated for equal installment payments beginning at the time the new lease is executed. The RDF will increase 3% annually on July 1st of each year following adoption of the R&R's, beginning July 1st, 2025.

*As an incentive, BDN is offering, an RDF reduction to \$0.35 per square foot of ground leased area per year to eligible ground lessees who submit an application and pay an opt-in fee by May 30^{th} , 2025. Any application received after May 30^{th} , 2025, will be subject to the adopted deferral fee rate and any annual increase as aforementioned above.

Lastly, a Transfer Fee of 3% or \$10,000, whichever is lesser, of the total sales price will be implemented for all agreements transferred or assigned, upon City approval.

Bend City Council will vote on establishing the (RDF) and Transfer Fee into the City's Fee Resolution at a Public Hearing on September 4th, 2024 – www.bendoregon.gov/council

BDN Staff will be addressing the administrative and application process of the RDF program over the next few months and anticipate opening the RDF program for applications between October & November of 2024. Additional information and notice on how to apply will be distributed to tenants and users as it becomes available.

Additional information regarding the RDF can be found in Part IV, Section 3.7.2, of the Rules & Regulations, Minimum Standards, and Leasing & Development Policy document available on the Bend Municipal Airport webpage – www.bendoregon.gov/airport.

EXAMPLE GROUND LEASE & RDF

Ground Lease Area: 6,000 Square Feet

<u>Original Lease Term:</u> 25 years, + 2, 5-year options (total = 35 years) <u>Remaining Lease Term:</u> 10 years + 2, 5-year options (total = 20 years)

1) Lessee has 10 years left on their original lease and would like to participate in the RDF program. Upon submission of an application and payment of the \$500.00 opt-in fee, the lessee will enter in to a new lease beginning July 1st, 2025. The new lease terms will include an additional 5-year option to bring the Original Lease Term up from 35 years to 40 years

2) Deferral Fee:

- a. If Lessee opts-in to RDF program <u>prior</u> to May 30th, 2025 (takes advantage of RDF incentive rate and reduces RDF from \$0.50/sf/year to \$0.35/sf/year*):
 - i. Opt-in Fee: \$500.00
 - ii. New Lease beginning July 1st, 2025
 - iii. New Lease Term: 45 years (Remaining Lease + RDF Extension + 5 year = 20 + 20 +5)
 - iv. Deferral Rate: \$0.50/sf/year for 20 years = \$60,000 (\$0.50*6,000 sq ft*20 years)
 *INCENTIVE RATE: \$0.35/sf/year for 20 years = \$42,000 (\$0.35*6,000 sq ft*20 years)
 - v. Deferral Fee Amortized over life of new lease: \$933.33/year (\$42,000/45 years)
- b. If Lessee opts-in to Deferral Fee program after May 30th, 2025 and before May 30th, 2026:
 - i. Opt-in Fee: \$500.00
 - ii. New Lease beginning July 1st, 2026
 - iii. New Lease Term: 44 years (Remaining Lease + RDF Extension + 5 year = 19 + 20 + 5)
 - iv. Deferral Rate: \$0.52/sf/year for 20 years = \$62,400 (\$0.52*6,000 sq ft*20 years)
 - v. Deferral Fee Amortized over life of new lease: \$1,418.18/year (\$62,400/44 years)

Deferral Fee Rate Table

Application Date	New Lease Effective Date	Deferral Fee Rate
prior to 5/30/25	7/1/25	\$0.50 (\$0.35 incentive)
prior to 5/30/26	7/1/26	\$0.52
prior to 5/30/27	7/1/27	\$0.53
prior to 5/30/28	7/1/28	\$0.55
prior to 5/30/29	7/1/29	\$0.56
prior to 5/30/30	7/1/30	\$0.58
prior to 5/30/31	7/1/31	\$0.60



Accommodation Information for People with Disabilities

To obtain this information in an alternate format such as Braille, large print, electronic formats, etc., please contact Misty Driggers, Sr. Admin Support Specialist, at mdriggers@bendoregon.gov or 541-322-6384. Relay Users Dial 7-1-1.

⁺Deferral Fee of \$0.50 will increase by 3% each subsequent year

⁺⁺All other applicable Lease Rates will continue to apply